
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TERRANCE STANLEY & AARIN NYGAARD,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Tricia Taylor, South Dakota Department of Social Services, et al., **BRENDA CLAYMORE, in her official capacity as Chief Judge, & FRANKLIN DUCHENEAUX, in his official capacity as Acting Chief Justice of the Cheyenne River Tribal Court of Appeals,**

Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA, CENTRAL DIVISION
(3:19-cv-03016-RAL)

APPELLANT AARIN NYGAARD'S BRIEF

Robert B. Anderson
May, Adam, Gerdes & Thompson, LLP
503 South Pierre Street
Pierre, SD 57501-0160
Email: rba@mayadam.net
Attorneys for SD Dept. of Social
Services Respondents

Steven Gunn
1301 Hollins Street
St. Louis, MO 63135
Sjgunn37@gmail.com
Attorney for Tribal Court Respondents-
Appellees

Stacy R. Hegge
Gunderson, Palmer, Nelson &
Ashmore, LLP
111 West Capitol Ave., Suite 230
Pierre, South Dakota 57501
Telephone: (605) 494-7000
Email: shegge@gpna.com
Attorney for Appellant Aarin
Nygaard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. Factual Background 2

B. Procedural Background in the District of South Dakota 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. The Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act applies to the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe. 19

 A. Plain Language of the PKPA 20

 B. Indian Law Canon of Construction and Legislative History of PKPA 29

 C. Caselaw Against Application of the PKPA to Indian Tribes is Unpersuasive 34

II. Under the PKPA, the Tribe lacks jurisdiction over this child custody matter. 38

CONCLUSION..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Apfel</i> , 149 F.3d 844 (8th Cir.1998). -----	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) -----	19
<i>Breedlove v. Earthgrains Baking Cos.</i> , 140 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 1998)-----	26
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454, 107 S.Ct. 1855, 95 L.Ed.2d 404 (1987)-----	27
<i>Butler v. Crittenden Cty., Ark.</i> , 708 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2013)-----	19
<i>Collins v. Bellinghausen</i> , 153 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 1998)-----	19
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir. 1996) -----	19
<i>Cornells v. Shannon</i> , 63 F. 305 (8th Cir. 1894) -----	27
<i>DeMent v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Court</i> , 874 F.2d 510 (8th Cir. 1989) -	17, 22, 27, 31
<i>Eberhard v. Eberhard</i> , 24 I.L.R. 6059 (Chy.R.Sx.Tr.Ct. 1997)-----	passim
<i>Garcia v. Gutierrez</i> , 217 P.3d 591 (N.M. 2009) -----	34, 35, 36
<i>In re Custody of Sengstock</i> , 477 N.W.2d 310 (Wis. App. 1991)-----	34, 36
<i>In re Erickson Partnership</i> , 856 F.2d 1068 (8th Cir. 1988) -----	27
<i>In re L.S.</i> , 257 P.3d 201 (Colo. 2011)-----	35
<i>In re Larch</i> , 872 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1989) -----	28
<i>In re Marriage of Susan C.</i> , 60 P.3d 644 (Wash. App. 2002) -----	28
<i>Jim v. CIT Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 533 P.2d 751 (N.M. 1975) -----	28
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 739 (Alaska 1999) -----	34, 36, 37
<i>Kansas v. Wakole</i> , 945 P.2d 421 (Kan. Ct. App. 1997) -----	28
<i>Karras v. Karras</i> , 16 F.3d 245 (8th Cir. 1994) -----	19
<i>Loudner v. United States</i> , 170 F.Supp.2d 926 (D.S.D. 2001) -----	27
<i>Martinez v. Superior Court</i> , 731 P.2d 1244 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987) -----	28
<i>Miles v. Chinle Family Court</i> , 7 Am. Tribal Law 608, Case No. SC-CV-04-08 (Nav. Sup. Ct. Feb. 21, 2008) -----	34, 37
<i>Mitchell v. Preston</i> , 439 P.3d 718 (Wy. 2019) -----	7, 29, 40
<i>Monteau v. Monteau</i> , 5 Am. Tribal Law 26 (Salish-Kootenai C.A. Apr. 26, 2004) -----	29
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)-----	32
<i>Roberts v. Van Buren Public Schools</i> , 773 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1985)-----	38
<i>Standley v. Roberts</i> , 59 F. 836 (8th Cir. 1894) -----	27
<i>Starr v. George</i> , 175 P.3d 50 (Alaska 2008)-----	37
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988)-----	22

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)-----	39
<i>United States ex rel. Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 59 U.S. 100 (1856)-----	27
<i>United States v. Tebeau</i> , 713 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2013)-----	19
<i>United States v. Vig</i> , 167 F.3d 443 (8th Cir. 1999) -----	19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 237 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2001) -----	27
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D.S.D. 2006). -----	30

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1903 -----	8
25 U.S.C. § 1912 -----	8
28 U.S.C. § 1738A -----	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1738A(a)-----	26, 38
28 U.S.C. 1738A(b)(8) -----	22, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-611, § 7(a), 94 Stat. 3568-69 (Dec. 28, 1980) -----	20, 21, 22
Uniform Child-Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act (1997), 9 U.L.A. 657 (1999)-----	35
